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Sent Via Email 
City of Jackson 
phones@cityofjackson.org 
 
Re: Corrective Action Plan 
 
Dear Administrative Officer or Designee: 
 
Thank you for submitting your retirement corrective action plan pursuant to Public Act 
202 of 2017 (the Act). Based upon review, your corrective action plan for 
Policemen's and Firemen's Pension has been approved by the Municipal Stability 
Board (the Board).  
 
Next Steps (Pursuant to the Act):  
 

• You must begin to implement your corrective action plan within 180 days of the 
date of this letter. 
 

• Your approved corrective action plan must be posted publicly on your website or 
in a public place. While this approved corrective action plan is in effect for your 
local unit, you are not required to submit an additional corrective action plan for 
this system. 
 

• You are required to continue to file the Form 5572 Retirement System Annual 
Report annually, which is due six months after the end of your fiscal year.   
 

• The Board shall monitor your compliance with the Act and your corrective action 
plan. The Board shall detail any reasons for a determination of noncompliance. 
Additional guidance will be forthcoming regarding the monitoring process.   
 
 
 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury
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Thank you for your commitment to fiscal stability and continued compliance with the Act.  
If you have any questions, please email our office at 
LocalRetirementReporting@michigan.gov or visit 
Michigan.gov/LocalRetirementReporting. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
Michigan Department of Treasury 
Local Retirement Reporting Team 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury
mailto:LocalRetirementReporting@michigan.gov
http://www.michigan.gov/treasury/0,4679,7-121-1751_51556_84499---,00.html






Please indicate where in the attached supporting documentation these changes are described and the impact of those 
changes (i.e. what has the local unit of government done to improve its underfunded status, and where can we find the 
proof of these changes in the supporting documentation?). 

Note: Please provide the name of the system impacted, the date you made the change, the relevant page number(s) 
within the supporting documentation, and the resulting change to the system's funded ratio. 

Category of Prior Actions: 

D System Design Changes - System design changes may include the following: Lower tier of benefits for new 
hires, final average compensation limitations, freeze future benefit accruals for active employees in the defined 
benefit system, defined contribution system for new hires, hybrid system for new hires, bridged multiplier for 
active employees, etc. 

Sample Statement The system's multiplier for current employees was lowered from 2.5X to 2X for the General 
Employees' Retirement System on January I, 20 17. On page 8 of the attached actuarial supplemental valuation, it shows 
our funded ratio will be 60% by ftscal year 2020. 

D Additional Funding- Additional funding may include the following: Voluntary contributions above the actuarially 
determined contribution, bonding, millage increases, restricted funds, etc. 

Sample Statement: The local unit provided a lump sum payment of $1 million to the General Employees' Retirement 
System on January I, 2017. This lump sum payment was in addition to the actuarially determined contribution (ADC) of the 
system. The additional contribution will increase the retirement system's funded ratio to 61% by 2025. Please see page 10 of 
the attached enacted budget, which highlights this contribution of $1 million. 

Other Considerations - Other considerations may include the following: outdated Form 5572 information, 
actuarial assumption changes, amortization policy changes, etc. 

Sample Statement: The information provided on the Form 55 72 from the audit used actuarial data from 2015. Attached is 
an updated actuarial valuation for 20 17 that shows our funded ratio has imProved to 62% as indicated on Pal!e 13. 

On February 17, 2016, the Plan's Board of Trustees approved a 6.0% assumed rate of return with an 11 year closed 
level dollar amortization . Actuarial projections (attached) indicate that, using these assumptions, the Plan is expected 
to be 64.0% funded as of the June 30, 2024 valuation date and completely funded as of June 30, 2028. 
Note that this is a closed plan with only 21 remaining retirees with an average age of 80.2 years as of June 30, 2017. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF PROSPECTIVE ACTIONS 
The corrective action plan allows you to submit a plan of prospective actions which are separated into three categories 
below: System Design Changes, Additional Funding, and Other Considerations. Please provide a brief description of the 
additional actions the local government is planning to implement to address the retirement system's underfunded 
status within the appropriate category section. Within each category are sample statements that you may choose to 
use to indicate the changes to your system that will positively affect your funded status. For retirement systems that 
have multiple divisions, departments, or plans within the same retirement system, please indicate how these changes 
impact the retirement system as a whole. 
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Please indicate where in the attached supporting documentation these changes are described and the impact of those 
changes (i.e. what will the local unit of government do to improve its underfunded status, and where can we find the 
proof of these changes in the supporting documentation?). 

Category of Prospective Actions: 

D System Design Changes - System design changes may include the following: Lower tier of benefits for new 
hires, final average compensation limitations, freeze future benefit accruals for active employees in the defined 
benefit system, defined contribution system for new hires, hybrid system for new hires, bridged multiplier for 
active employees, etc. 

Sample Statement Beginning with summer 20 18 contract negotiations, the local unit will seek to lower the system's 
multiplier for current employees from 2.5X to 2X for the General Employees' Retirement System. On page 8 of the 
attached actuarial supplemental valuation, it shows our funded ratio would be 60% funded by fiscal year 2020 if these 
changes were adopted and implemented by fiscal year 2019. 

D Additional Funding - Additional funding may include the following: voluntary contributions above the actuarially 
determined contribution, bonding, millage increases, restricted funds, etc. 

Sample Statement: Beginning in fiscal year 20 19, the local unit will provide a lump sum payment of $1 million to the 
General Employees' Retirement System. This lump sum payment will be in addition to the actuarially determined 
contribution (ADC) of the system. The additional contribution will increase the retirement system's funded ratio to 61% by 2025. 
Please see page I 0 of the attached enacted budget, which highlights this contribution of $1 million. Please see page 12 of the 
attached supplemental actuarial valuation showing the projected change to the system's funded ratio with this additional 
contribution. 

I I 
D Other Considerations- Other considerations may include the following: outdated Form 5572 information, 

actuarial assumption changes, amortization policy changes, etc. 

Sample Statement: Beginning in fiscal year 2019, the local unit will begin amortizing the unfunded portion of the pension 
liability using a level-dollar amortization method over a closed period of I 0 years. This will allow the retirement 
system to reach a funded status of 62% by 2022 as shown in the attached actuarial analysis on page 13. 

Page4 



5. CONFIRMATION OF FUNDING 
Please check the applicable answer: 

Do the corrective actions listed in this plan allow for (insert local unit name) the City of Jackson 
to make, at a minimum, the annual required contribution payment for the defined benefit pension system according to 
your long-term budget forecast? 

[gj Yes 
D No 

If No, Explain 

6. DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED TO THIS CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
Documentation should be attached as a .pdf to this Corrective Action Plan. The documentation should detail the 
corrective action plan that would be implemented to adequately address the local unit of government's underfunded 
status. Please check all documents that are included as part of this plan and attach in successive order as provided 
below: 

Naming convention: when attaching documents please use the naming convention shown below. If there is more 
than one document in a specific category that needs to be submitted, include a, b, or c for each document. For 
example, if you are submitting two supplemental valuations, you would name the first document "Attachment 2a" and 
the second document "Attachment 2b". 

Naming Convention 

[gj Attachment - I 

[gj Attachment - I a 

[gj Attachment - 2a 

D Attachment - 3a 

D Attachment - 4a 

D Attachment - Sa 

D Attachment -6a 

Type of Document 

This Corrective Action Plan Form (Required) 

Documentation from the governing body approving this 
Corrective Action Plan (Required) 

An actuarial projection, an actuarial valuation, or an 
internally developed analysis, which illustrates how and 
when the local unit will reach the 60% funded ratio. Or, 
if the local unit is a city, village, township, or county, 
ARC will be less than I 0% of governmental fund 
revenues, as defined by the Act. (Required) 

Documentation of additional payments in past years that is not 
reflected in your audited financial statements (e.g. enacted 
budget, system provided information). 

Documentation of commitment to additional payments in future 
years (e.g. resolution, ordinance) 

A separate corrective action plan that the local unit has 
approved to address its underfunded status, which includes 
documentation of prior actions, prospective actions, and the 
positive impact on the system's funded ratio 

Other documentation not categorized above 
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7. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN CRITERIA 
Please confirm that each of the four corrective action plan criteria listed below have been satisfied when submitting 
this document. Specific detail on corrective action plan criteria can be found in the Corrective Action Plan 
Development: Best Practices and Strategies document. 

Corrective Action Plan Criteria 

~ Underfunded Status 

~ Reasonable Timeframe 

~ Legal and Feasible 

~ Affordability 

Description 

Is there a description and adequate supporting documentation 
of how and when the retirement system will reach the 60% 
funded ratio? Or, if your local unit is a city, village, township, or 
county, how and when the ARC of all pension systems will be 
less than I 0 percent of governmental fund revenues? 

Do the corrective actions address the underfunded status in a 
reasonable timeframe (see CAP criteria issued by the Board)? 

Does the corrective action plan follow all applicable laws? Are 
all required administrative certifications and governing body 
approvals included? Are the actions listed feasible? 

Do the corrective action(s) listed allow the local unit to make 
the annual required contribution payment for the pension 
system now and into the future without additional changes to 
this corrective action plan? 

8. LOCAL UNIT OF GOVERNMENT'S ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE 
ACTION PLAN 

I Patrick Burtch , as the government's administrative officer (enter title) 
City Manager (Ex: City/Township Manager, Executive director, and Chief Executive Officer, 
etc.) approve this Corrective Action Plan and will implement the prospective actions contained in this Corrective 
Action Plan. 

I confirm to the best of my knowledge that because of the changes listed above, one of the following statements will 
occur: 

~ The Policemen's and Firemen's Pension (Insert Retirement Pension System Name) will achieve a 
funded status of at least 60% by Fiscal Year 2024 as demonstrated by required supporting documentation 
listed in section 6. 

OR, if the local unit is a city, village, township, or county: 

D The ARC for all of the defined benefit pension retirement systems of (Insert local 
unit name) will be less than I 0% of the local unit of government's annual governmental fund revenues by Fiscal 
Year as demonstrated by required supporting documentation listed in section 6. 

s;gnature ~Ldt ~' Date ___ fA_'t!.TD-'--&_".(-=-..-_&--+l-7AI-----'I-=~~ 
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A. Corrective Action Plan – Policemen’s & Firemen’s Pension: 

Approve the submission to the Michigan Department of Treasury of the City’s 
Corrective Action Plan for the Policemen’s & Firemen’s Pension. 
 

 Motion was made by Councilmember Pappin, seconded by 
Councilmember Sullivan to approve.  Votes – Yeas: Vice Mayor Robinson, 
Councilmembers Dancy, Alexander, Pappin, Heck, and Sullivan (6).  Nays: none.  
Motion carried. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 

  
 

The foregoing is an excerpt from the 
City Council Proceedings of 

 November 13, 2018 
  

 

       Andrea Muray, City Clerk 



 

 

City of Jackson Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Fund 09/26/2018 

 

June 30, 2017 – Current Board Approved Policy 
10-Year Closed Amortization 

6.0% Return on Actuarial Value of Assets 
(Net of Expenses) 

Valuation Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Expected 6.0% Assumed

Date Valuation Accrued Accrued Funded Amortization Projected Benefit Investment

June 30, Assets Liability Liability Ratio Years Contributions Payments Return

2017 3,295,481$   7,467,298$   4,171,817$     44.1% 10 567,276$            (758,557)$   192,322$             

2018 3,296,522     7,134,353     3,837,831       46.2% 10 506,251              (747,477)     190,881                

2019 3,246,177     6,792,840     3,546,663       47.8% 9 506,251              (734,084)     188,256                

2020 3,206,600     6,444,624     3,238,024       49.8% 8 506,251              (718,561)     186,341                

2021 3,180,631     6,091,499     2,910,868       52.2% 7 506,251              (701,074)     185,300                

2022 3,171,107     5,735,188     2,564,081       55.3% 6 506,251              (681,718)     185,300                
2023 3,180,940     5,377,428     2,196,488       59.2% 5 506,251              (660,554)     186,516                
2024 3,213,153     5,019,992     1,806,839       64.0% 4 506,251              (637,637)     189,126                
2025 3,270,893     4,664,704     1,393,811       70.1% 3 506,251              (612,989)     193,319                
2026 3,357,474     4,313,475     956,001           77.8% 2 506,251              (586,615)     199,294                
2027 3,476,404     3,968,327     491,923           87.6% 1 506,251              (558,527)     207,260                
2028 3,631,389     3,631,389     -                   100.0% -                       (528,747)     202,252                
2029 3,304,893     3,304,893     -                   100.0% -                       (497,428)     183,588                
2030 2,991,054     2,991,054     -                   100.0% -                       (464,809)     165,722                
2031 2,691,966     2,691,966     -                   100.0% -                       (431,198)     148,770                
2032 2,409,538     2,409,538     -                   100.0% -                       (397,035)     132,835                
2033 2,145,338     2,145,338     -                   100.0% -                       (362,832)     117,994                
2034 1,900,500     1,900,500     -                   100.0% -                       (329,128)     104,300                
2035 1,675,672     1,675,672     -                   100.0% -                       (296,462)     91,776                  
2036 1,470,986     1,470,986     -                   100.0% -                       (265,321)     80,415                  
2037 1,286,080     1,286,080     -                   100.0% -                       (236,066)     70,186                  
2038 1,120,200     1,120,200     -                   100.0% -                       (208,978)     61,034                  
2039 972,256         972,256         -                   100.0% -                       (184,253)     52,888                  
2040 840,892         840,892         -                   100.0% -                       (161,944)     45,666                  
2041 724,613         724,613         -                   100.0% -                       (142,027)     39,278                  
2042 621,864         621,864         -                   100.0% -                       (124,334)     33,636                  
2043 531,166         531,166         -                   100.0% -                       (108,619)     28,659                  
2044 451,206         451,206         -                   100.0% -                       (94,628)        24,275                  
2045 380,853         380,853         -                   100.0% -                       (82,139)        20,423                  
2046 319,137         319,137         -                   100.0% -                       (70,940)        17,051                  
2047 265,248         265,248         -                   100.0% -                       (60,856)        14,116                  
2048 218,508         218,508         -                   100.0% -                       (51,788)        11,579                  
2049 178,300         178,300         -                   100.0% -                       (43,652)        9,408                    
2050 144,056         144,056         -                   100.0% -                       (36,405)        7,567                    
2051 115,218         115,218         -                   100.0% -                       (30,025)        6,025                    
2052 91,219           91,219           -                   100.0% -                       (24,486)        4,749                    
2053 71,482           71,482           -                   100.0% -                       (19,742)        3,705                    
2054 55,446           55,446           -                   100.0% -                       (15,763)        2,861                    
2055 42,544           42,544           -                   100.0% -                       (12,468)        2,184                    
2056 32,260           32,260           -                   100.0% -                       (9,764)          1,647                    
2057 24,144           24,144           -                   100.0% -                       (7,566)          1,225                    
2058 17,803           17,803           -                   100.0% -                       (5,787)          897                       
2059 12,913           12,913           -                   100.0% -                       (4,358)          646                       
2060 9,201             9,201             -                   100.0% -                       (3,221)          457                       
2061 6,436             6,436             -                   100.0% -                       (2,334)          317                       
2062 4,420             4,420             -                   100.0% -                       (1,657)          216                       
2063 2,979             2,979             -                   100.0% -                       (1,151)          145                       
2064 1,972             1,972             -                   100.0% -                       (784)             95                          
2065 1,283             1,283             -                   100.0% -                       (524)             62                          
2066 821                821                -                   100.0% -                       (344)             39                          
2067 516                516                -                   100.0% -                       (219)             24                          
2068 321                321                -                   100.0% -                       (139)             15                          
2069 197                197                -                   100.0% -                       (87)               9                            
2070 119                119                -                   100.0% -                       (55)               6                            
2071 70                   70                   -                   100.0% -                       (33)               3                            
2072 40                   40                   -                   100.0% -                       (21)               2                            
2073 21                   21                   -                   100.0% -                       (12)               1                            
2074 10                   10                   -                   100.0% -                       (6)                 0                            
2075 4                     4                     -                   100.0% -                       (4)                 0                            
2076 0                     0                     -                 N/A -                       -               0                            

As of June 30, 20XX Valuation Date During Upcoming Fiscal Year

  




